
 Committee of the Whole 
Cynthia Foley 

Subject: Youth Cannabis & Commercial Tobacco Prevention and Education 
Program Interlocal Agreement with Whatcom County Amendment No. 4
  

Scope: Ordinance 23-130 approves Amendment No. 4 to a contract with 
Whatcom County increasing funding for the Cannabis & Commercial 
Tobacco prevention program by $45,000. This brings the total for the 
contract period to $142,928. The amendment extends the contract 
period until June 30, 2024.  
 

Duration: July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 

Fiscal Impact:  ☐Current Year     ☒Multi-Year     ☐N/A 
 

Expenditures Current Year ()  2024 ()  2025 ()  2026 ()  2027 Total 
      0 
      0 
Totals 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

Revenue Current Year ()  2024 ()  2025 ()  2026 ()  2027 Total 
Fund 125 $45,000     $45,000 
      0 
Totals $45,000 0 0 0 0 $45,000 

 
Authority Granted:  Ordinance 23-130 would authorize the County Executive to execute 
Amendment No. 4. 
 

Background:  Whatcom County receives funds from the Washington State Department 
of Health for cannabis and tobacco prevention. Whatcom County subcontracted with 
the Snohomish County Health District to implement strategies aimed at reducing 
initiation and use of cannabis and commercial tobacco by youth ages 12-20. The 
agreement and Amendment No. 1 were transitioned to Snohomish County as part of 
the County and Health District Integration.  
 

Amendment No. 2 increased program funding by $56,000 and changed the duration of 
the ILA. This was approved through Ordinance 23-0181 on April 12, 2023. Amendment 
No. 3 added $14,928 to the contract and was approved through Ordinance 23-0692 on 
June 27, 2023. 
 

Requested Action: Set time and date for Public Hearing.    

 
1 2023-0239 - Ordinance 23-018 (legistar.com) 
2 2023-0776 - Ordinance 23-069 (legistar.com) 

 
Council Initiated: 
☐Yes  
☒No 

 
ECAF: 2023-1222 
Ordinance: 23-130 
 
Type: 
☒Contract 
☐Board Appt. 
☐Code Amendment 
☐Budget Action 
☐Other 
 
Requested Handling: 
☒Normal 
☐Expedite 
☐Urgent 
 
Fund Source: 
☐General Fund 
☒Other 
☐N/A 
 
Executive Rec: 
☒Approve 
☐Do Not Approve 
☐N/A 
 
Approved as to 
Form: 
☒Yes 
☐No 
☐N/A 
 
 
 

https://snohomish.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=11903394&GUID=7C37D90F-92A2-4710-A441-996F98EB15AA
https://snohomish.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=12225435&GUID=A06869A3-E976-46F4-BBB5-E9EE75FE5CC1

